

Part B Insider (Multispecialty) Coding Alert

ICD-10-CM Coding: Get the Scoop on ICD-10 Options for COVID-19 Diagnoses

Tip: Use date of service to determine code selection.

Accuracy is key when you're searching for the correct code to report a COVID-19-related diagnosis. Though rules continue to evolve during this crisis, you shouldn't have a problem reporting the right ICD-10 codes - and getting paid for them - as long as you have the correct dates of service.

Here's why: Although practices had been using B97.29 (Other coronavirus as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere) when seeing COVID-19 patients, the ICD-10-CM Coordination and Maintenance Committee decided on an emergency insertion of a new, more specific code to address COVID-19 during its meeting on March 17-18: U07.1 (COVID-19).

"The speed that the ICD-10-CM Coordination and Maintenance Committee approved this new code is unprecedented," says **Betty Ann Price, BSN, RN,** president and founder of Professional Reimbursement and Coding Strategies, and AHIMA-approved ICD-10-CM trainer. "The new code, U07.1, was initially assigned by the World Health Organization. Usually it requires at least a one-year process to get a new code adopted, but this went through with exceptional speed. In addition, the code was initially scheduled to go into effect on October 1, but during the meeting, they decided to make it effective as of April 1, 2020, instead," she notes.

With the new code now made official, consider these tips on how to code once you know the dates of service.

For Claims With Dates of Service Through March 31, 2020:

If you're coding a chart for a coronavirus patient with a date of service on or before March 31, 2020, you'll code the manifestation of the illness first, followed by code B97.29 for the COVID-19, Price says. B97.29 must be listed after the manifestation(s) of the disease. The manifestation will be the primary code for these dates of service, she says.

For example, Price advises, if a patient came in on March 20 with viral pneumonia and tested positive for COVID-19, you would first report J12.89 (Other viral pneumonia), followed by B97.29.

If the patient instead has bronchitis due to COVID-19, use code J40 (Bronchitis, not specified as acute or chronic) first, followed by B97.29, (Other coronavirus as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere) as the secondary code.

For Dates of Service on Or After April 1, 2020:

When seeing patients with dates of service on or after April 1, you will use U07.1 as your primary or principal diagnosis code, with the manifestation coded afterward, Price says. "This sequencing change is the biggest difference between the two dates of service, and something you must be aware of," she notes. "U07.1 needs to be the primary code even above respiratory distress or respiratory failure - you must put that U code first with dates of service April 1 or after."

Therefore, taking the viral pneumonia patient example from above, you would report U07.1 as your primary code, followed by J12.89. "So it's the same viral pneumonia code, but this time viral pneumonia is the secondary code," Price says.

One rationale for reporting the U code first is that, as with all the temporary federal waivers in place for coronavirus reimbursement, it will be important for payers to see the coronavirus code at the front of your claim, which will unlock



many of these special payment circumstances, she says.

Don't Forget Z Code Options

If a patient presents suspecting that they might have coronavirus, but it's ruled out by either exam/evaluation and/or by testing, you should use a Z code instead of the coronavirus codes, Price says. These codes should be used for all dates of service - they are not affected by the new U07.1 code addition. These codes are:

- Z20.828 (Contact with and (suspected) exposure to other viral communicable diseases) for encounters with patients who were exposed to those infected with any form of the virus
- Z03.818 (Encounter for observation for suspected exposure to other biological agents ruled out) for cases when the patient may have been exposed to COVID-19 but the provider rules out that possibility after evaluation

"You'll use Z20.828 when there is confirmed exposure to another COVID-confirmed person - someone else who tested positive to have coronavirus," Price says. "But the patient you're seeing is asymptomatic. This is used as part of the epidemiological survey in trying to track the contacts."